
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey on 01432260176 or e-mail 
sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 16 November 2022 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Place: Online Meeting 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey 

Tel: 01432260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor Paul Andrews 
  
   
 Councillor Elizabeth Foxton  

 Councillor Jeremy Milln  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  16 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF 'TRESSECK CAMPSITE, HOARWITHY, HEREFORD, HR2 6QH- 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 58 

 To consider an application for a grant of an occasional premises licence in 
respect of Tresseck Campsite under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committee
[...]
 this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect 
of ‘Tresseck Campsite, Hoarwithy, Hereford, HR2 6QH– 
Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: 16 November 2022 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 

Dinedor Hill 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a grant of an occasional premises licence in respect of Tresseck Campsite 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant representations and is 

therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation must 

be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. This 

followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant R M Roberts 

Agent  Not Applicable 
 

12



Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

28 July 2022 

28 day consultation 

started: 

29 July 2022 

 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

25 August 2022 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on and off the premises) 

Monday – Sunday 12:00 – 22:00 

The campsite is open from 1st March to 31st October annually 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. Two (2) representations have been received from responsible authorities, West Mercia Police 

(appendix 2) and Trading Standards (appendix 3). These conditions have been agreed by the 

applicant and therefore these representations have been withdrawn. 

 
7. Two (2) relevant representation have been received from members of the public in line with the 

licensing objectives that the Licensing Authority have accepted as being relevant. (Appendix 4).  

8. The Licensing Authority shared with those making public representations, a copy of the licence 

conditions that the applicant has agreed to adhere to (appendix 5). The Licensing Authority has 

not been notified that these address the concerns of the members of the public that made 

representations. 

9. During the consultation period, the premises applied for (and were granted) seven (7) temporary 

event notices (TENs).  These were for Sale/Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on and off the 

premises) between 12 midday and 22:00hrs 

10. This application was heard before the licensing sub-committee on 4 November 2022, where a 

determination could not be made and the sub-committee decided a site visit would be required 

before any decision was made. 

11. The site visit will take place on 14 November 2022. 

Community impact 

 

12. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

 
13



Environmental Impact 

13. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council as Licensing Authority. 

Equality duty 

 

14. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it; 

c) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

15. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

16. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the residents 
from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this report may have 
financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have impact upon the 
day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises. 

17. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right to 
respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business premises). 
This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including the protection 
of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – also provides that every person 
is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and shall not be deprived of his 
possessions except in the public interest and conditions provided for by law.  Members must 
accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a 
balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Resource implications 

18. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council as Licensing Authority. 

 

Financial implications 
 

19. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council as Licensing Authority at this 
time. 

 

14



Legal implications 

20. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

21. The Licensing Authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the Licensing Authority 

are set out in section 1 of this report. 

22. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

23. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: CO/5533/2006) 
at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, 
[2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black.  In 
this case it was summed up that: - 

24. A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so but will need 
to give full reasons for their actions. 

25. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to a licence 
with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to 
support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

26. This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of Bristol 
Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice Queen's Bench 
Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL 
648859 in which it was said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and proportionate for 
the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

27. In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 

enforceable condition. 

 

Right of Appeal 
 
28. Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 200
[...]
se within 1 month of commencing 
employment at the premises. Where there are existing staff this training shall be completed within 3 
months of the date that this condition first appears on the licence. No person shall be authorised to 
sell or supply alcohol until this training is completed. Refresher training will be conducted at 12 
monthly intervals. Training records shall be kept on the premises and produced to the police of an 
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading 
Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand. 
 
Draught drink in glasses will only be allowed within the footprint of the building 
 
Drinks will be served in polycarbonate or non-breakable glasses will be served if customers want to 
take glasses outside the footprint of the building 
 
Public Safety 
 
First aid  
A First Aid Kit capable of treating for 21-50 people shall be kept fully stocked at the premises and kept 
within the area for sale of alcohol. Such kit shall contain:  
 
1 x Guidance Leaflet 
60 x Washproof Plasters  
6 x Eye Pads with Bandage  
8 x Triangular Bandages  
12 x Safety Pins 
16 x Assorted Sterile Dressings  
20 Moist Wipes 
3 Pairs Disposable Gloves 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 

47



 
Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance 
  

 
Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all exits to the 
premises requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and 
the area quietly. 
 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept at the 
premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of an authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 
of the Licensing Act 2003) or the police or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire 
Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 
[...]
tervals. Training records shall be kept on the premises and produced to the police or an 
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading 
Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand. 

Draught drink in glasses will only be allowed within the footprint of the building 

Drinks will be served in polycarbonate or non-breakable glasses will be served if customers want to 
take glasses outside the footprint of the building 

Ensure a Personal Licence Holder is on the premises at all times when alcohol is being sold

Public Safety 

First aid  
A First Aid Kit capable of treating for 21-50 people shall be kept fully stocked at the premises and kept 
within the area for sale of alcohol. Such kit shall contain:  

1 x Guidance Leaflet 
60 x Washproof Plasters  
6 x Eye Pads with Bandage  
8 x Triangular Bandages  
12 x Safety Pins 
16 x Assorted Sterile Dressings 
20 Moist Wipes 
3 Pairs Disposable Gloves 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 

Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance 

Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all exits to the 
premises requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and 
the area quietly. 

Supervise customers leaving premises after 10pm.

Protection of Children from Harm 

The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept at the 
premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of an authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 

57



of the Licensing Act 2003) or the police or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire 
Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall also be displayed at 
all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least one location behind any bar advertising the scheme 
operated 
 
A written register of refusals will be kept including a description of the people who have been unable to 
provide required Identification to prove their age. Such records shall be kept for a period of 12 months 
and will be collected on a daily basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor and produced to the police 
or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading 
Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand. 
 
No adult entertainment or services or activities must take place at the premises (Adult Entertainment 
includes, but is not restricted to, such entertainment or services which would generally include topless 
bar staff, striptease, lap-table, or pole-dancing, performances involving feigned violence or horrific 
incidents, feigned or actual sexual acts or fetishism, or entertainment involving strong and offensive 
language). 
 
 

58


	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 'Tresseck Campsite, Hoarwithy, Hereford, HR2 6QH- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - West Mercia Police representation
	Appendix 3 - Trading Standards representation
	Appendix 4 - Public Representations
	ADPB1B8.tmp
	Licensing Act 2003
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	To Prevent Crime & Disorder
	Public Safety

	Representation Form – Interested Parties
	To Prevent Crime and Disorder
	Public Safety


	Appendix 5 - Conditions Agreed






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Online Meeting on Wednesday 16 November 2022 at 12.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Paul Andrews (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Elizabeth Foxton and Jeremy Milln 
 

  
Officers: Licensing technical officer, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and Senior Lawyer, 

Major Projects and Governance 

 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

10. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In respect of agenda item 4, Cllr Paul Andrews declared that the proposed designated 
premises supervisor, Mr Martin Oldham, was a passing acquaintance. 
 

12. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
'TRESSECK CAMPSITE, HOARWITHY, HEREFORD, HR2 6QH- LICENSING ACT 
2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda. 
 
Prior to making their decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which 
outlined the options available to the sub-committee. Representations had been received 
from West Mercia Police and Trading Standards. Both representations had been 
withdrawn following agreement of conditions to be applied to the licence. Two (2) 
relevant public representations had been received. 
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s representative that: 

 the campsite had been a family run business for over 40 years; 

 the operators prided themselves on running a safe, quiet and immaculately kept 
site and this was borne out by the many favourable reviews received; 

 the terms and conditions of booking a pitch at the site made clear that unruly and 
anti-social behaviour would not be tolerated; 

 there were patrols of the site in the evening to ensure noise was kept to a 
minimum; 

 there had never been a need to call the emergency services to the site; 

 there was a sturdy fence in place along the river bank and buoyancy aids were in 
place during the opening season of the site; 

 there was no evidence that the licence would lead to increased noise or litter; 



 

 there were recycling points in place for waste, plenty of bins and separate 
receptacles for glass; 

 while the temporary bar had been in place a minimum of 5 staff were on site 
during its operation and no issues had been reported. 

 
After a private discussion, the sub-committee agreed to adjourn to allow for a site visit to 
take place on 14 November 2022 at 11.00 am.  This application would then be heard 
again on 16 November 2022 at 12:00pm. 
 
Supplementary information from the applicant including maps and photographs of the 
site were published on 16 November 2022. 
 
The re-convened sub-committee on 16 November 2022 heard from the technical 
licensing officer who outlined the report. It was confirmed that seven (7) Temporary 
Event Notices had been granted. The supplementary evidence included a map which 
showed where the van bar had been located for the TENs. This would not be in place for 
the license now applied for, with alcohol to be served from the catering unit. 
 
 
Following questions from the sub committee, the following was confirmed: 

 the site had used special waste receptacles for glass when the TENS were in 
operation, the applicant would prefer not to use single use plastic but had 
accepted a condition requested by the police in relation to use of non-
breakable receptacles for consumption outside the footprint of the premises. 

 
 
 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence 
before them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and 
considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025.   
 
 
DECISION 
 
The sub-committee’s decision is to approve the application as applied for subject to an 
additional condition requiring the applicant to check the area to which the licence applies 
for litter at least once a day. 
 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee had taken into account the written representations from the 
members of the public, the responsible authorities as well as the information presented 
to the sub-committee on 4 November 2022 and today. The committee has recognised 
the concerns raised and the reasons why the representations were made particularly in 
relation to littering. The sub-committee consider that the application with the addition of 
the condition in relation to litter checks will promote the licensing objectives. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.41 pm Chairperson 


